Current liabilities
Trade payables 11 (1,796) (940) (761)
Other payables and accruals 11 (1,116) (764) (816)
Amount owing to related parties 12 (593) (810) (774)
Short-term borrowings 13 (122) (25) (2)
Provisions (154) – –

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

(3,781) (2,539) (2,353)

Total assets less current liabilities 1,724 3,092 3,139
Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings 14 (27) (2) –

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Net assets 1,697 3,090 3,139
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Equity
Share capital 16 336 336 1
Share premium 165 165 –
Revaluation reserve 598 511 340
Capital redemption reserve – – 335
Retained profits

598 2,078 2,463
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total equity 1,697 3,090 3,139
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

32

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
The pro forma statement of changes in equity of BOX Telematics Limited for each of the three years ended
31 December 2010, 2011 and 2012 are set out below:

Non distributable Distributable
Share Share Revaluation Retained Total
capital premium reserve profits equity
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Balance at 1 January 2010 1 – 1,087 798 1,886
Issuance of shares 335 165 – – 500

Loss after taxation – – – (384) (384)
Other comprehensive
expenses, net of tax
Difference between
actual and historical
cost depreciation – – – (184) 184
Impairment losses on
revaluation – – (305) – (305)

Total comprehensive
loss for the
financial year – – (489) (200) (689)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Balance at 31 December 2010 336 165 598 598 1,697

Profit after taxation – – – 1,449 1,449
Other comprehensive
income, net of tax
Revaluation transfer – – (31) 31 –
Revaluation in year – – (56) – (56)

Total comprehensive
income for the
financial year (87) 1,480 1,393

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Balance at 31 December 2011 336 165 511 2,078 3,090
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

33

Non distributable Distributable
Capital

Share Share Revaluation Retained Redemption Total
capital premium reserve profits reserve equity
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Balance at
1 January 2012 336 165 511 2,077 – 3,089

Profit after taxation – – – 850 – 850
Other comprehensive
expenses, net of tax
Purchase
of own shares (335) (165) – (635) 335 (800)
Revaluation transfer – – (171) 171 – –

Total comprehensive
income for the
financial year (335) (165) (171) 386 335 50

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Balance at
31 December 2012 1 – 340 2,463 335 3,139

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Retained profits represent the cumulative value of the profits not distributed to shareholders, but retained to
finance the future capital requirements of BOX Telematics Limited.

The revaluation reserve is used to record increases in the fair value of plant and equipment, fixtures and
fittings, motor vehicles and rental boxes, and decreases to the extent that such decrease relates to an
increase of the same asset previously recognised in equity. The reserve can only be used to pay dividends

[…]

For the purposes of Paragraph (a) of Schedule Two of the AIM Rules for Companies we are responsible for
this report as part of the Document and declare that we have taken all reasonable care to ensure that the
information contained in this report is, to the best of our knowledge, in accordance with the facts and
contains no omission likely to affect its import. This declaration is included in the Document in compliance
with Schedule Two of the AIM Rules.

Yours faithfully

Crowe Clark Whitehill LLP

63

Set out below is an unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Company, which has been prepared
on the basis of the audited consolidated financial information of the Company at 31 March 2013 and the
unaudited financial information of BOX at 30 June 2013, as adjusted to show the acquisition of BOX and
the Placing as set out in the notes below. The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets has been
prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature, the pro forma statement of net assets
addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not reflect the Enlarged Group’s actual financial
position.

The Pro forma Pro forma
Company BOX Adjustments Net Assets

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Note i Note ii Note iii – v

Assets
Non current assets
Goodwill – – 423 423
Intangible assets 869 288 – 1,157
Property and equipment 560 694 – 1,254
Deferred income tax asset 110 1,252 – 1,362

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total non current assets 1,539 2,234 423 4,196
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Current assets
Inventories 548 1,023 – 1,571
Trade and other receivables 643 1,729 – 2,372
Current tax asset 101 122 – 223
Cash and cash equivalents 1,405 801 (336) 1,870

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total current assets 2,697 3,675 (336) 8,036
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total assets 4,236 5,909 87 10,232
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (1,532) (1,829) – (3,361)
Amounts owing to related parties – (753) 753 –
Borrowings (47) – – (47)
Bank loan – – (500) (500)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total current liabilities (1,579) (2,582) 253 (3,908)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Non current liabilities
Borrowings (116) – – (116)
Provisions (18) – – (18)
Bank loan – – (2,000) (2,000)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total non current liabilities (134) – (2,000) (2,134)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total liabilities (1,713) (2,582) (1,747) (6,042)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Net assets 2,523 3,327 (1,660) 4,190
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Notes

i. The net assets of the Company as at 31 March 2013 have been extracted without adjustment from the audited financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2013. No adjustments have been made to reflect the activities of the Company subsequent to
31 March 2013.

ii. The net assets of BOX have been extracted from the unaudited financial information set out in Section B of Part IV of this
Document. No adjustments have been made to reflect the activities of BOX since the subsequent to 30 June 2013.

[…]

5.8 As at 7 October 2013, the employees of the Group were employed as follows:

Office and management 10
Technical 22
Sales and marketing 27
Total 59

5.9 Details of the number of BOX’s employees for each of the three financial years ended 31 December
2012 are as follows:

Financial year ended Average number of employees

31 December 2012 83
31 December 2011 83
31 December 2010 99

5.10 As at 7 October 2013, the employees of BOX were employed as follows:

Office and management 11
Data collection and service 11
Manufacturing 58
Total 80

6. Directors’ and other interests

6.1 The interests of the Directors, their immediate families and any persons connected with them (within
the meaning of section 252 of the Act) (all of which, unless otherwise stated, are beneficial) in the
issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this document and as they are expected to be
prior to and immediately following Admission are/will be as follows:

Annex I: 17.1

Annex I: 17.1

Annex I: 17.1

Annex I: 17.1

Annex I: 17.2

AIM Sch 2
(g)(iii)-(viii)

74

As at the date of Immediately
this document following Admission

Percentage Percentage
Number of of issued Number of of issued

Ordinary Ordinary Ordinary Ordinary
Director Shares Shares Shares Shares

Madeline Cowley 1,269,203 6.54 1,541,930 5.35
Timothy Cowley 1,534,002 7.90 1,897,638 6.58
Keith Evans – – – –
James Hedges 1,470,808 7.58 2,152,626 7.47
John Watkins 4,581,162 23.60 6,399,344 22.20
Paul Wilson 555,512 2.86 691,876 2.40

6.2 Details of the total number of options granted to the Directors under the Share Option Schemes
outstanding as at 7 October 2013 (being the latest practicable date prior to the publication of this
document) are as follows:

EMI Schemes:
Exercise
price per Number of

Date of Ordinary Ordinary Shares Exercise
Name grant Share (p) under Option period

Madeline Cowley 2012 EMI 30 July 2012 13 150,000 31 July 2015 –
Scheme 31 July 2022

Timothy Cowley 2012 EMI 30 July 2012 13 150,000 31 July 2015 –
Scheme 31 July 2022

James Hedges 2012 EMI 30 July 2012 13 200,000 31 July 2015 –
Scheme 31 July 2022

John Watkins 2012 EMI 30 July 2012 13 275,000 31 July 2015 –
Scheme 31 July 2022

Paul Wilson 2012 EMI 30 July 2012 13 150,000 31 July 2015 –
Scheme 31 July 2022

6.3 Save as disclosed above, none of the Directors nor any member of his immediate family nor any
person connected with him (within the meaning of section 252 of the Act) holds or is beneficially or
non-beneficially interested, directly or indirectly, in any shares or options to subscribe for, or securities
convertible into, shares of the Company or any of its subsidiary undertakings.

6.4 In addition to the interests of the Directors set out in paragraphs 6.1 to 6.3 above, as at the date of
this document, insofar as is known to the Company, the following persons are, or will at Admission
be, interested in 3 per cent. or more of the issued share capital of the Company:

As at the date of Immediately
this document following Admission

Percentage Percentage
Number of of issued Number of of issued

Ordinary Ordinary Ordinary Ordinary
Name Shares Shares Shares Shares

Edric Property & Investment Company 2,244,252 11.56 3,380,616 11.72
Hargreave Hale Limited – – 2,199,999 7.63
Miton Capital Partners LTD – – 1,181,819 4.10
Barclayshare Nominees 778,790 4.01 778,790 2.70
Dawson Buck 641,994 3.31 641,994 2.23
HSDL Nominees Limited 624,152 3.21 624,152 2.17
L R Nominees Limited 579,168 2.98 579,168 2.01

Annex I: 17.2

Annex I: 18.1

75

6.5 Save as disclosed above, there are no persons, so far as the Company is aware, who are or will be
immediately following Admission interested in 3 per cent. or more of the Company’s issued share
capital, nor, so far as the Company is aware, are there any persons who at the date of this document
or immediately following Admission, directly or indirectly, jointly or severally, exercise or could exercise
control over the Company.

6.6 Save as disclosed in this document, there are no arrangements known to the Company, the operation
of which may at a subsequent date result in a change in control of the Company.